IFRS 16 Leases (continued)
IFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)
The Group as lessee (continued)
The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019
is 3.79%. The difference between the (i) lease liabilities recognized and (ii) operating lease commitments disclosed
under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as follows:

RMB’000

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating
lease commitments on December 31, 2018 182,096

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases 4,831
Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets 44
Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019 177,221
Lease Liabilities on January 1, 2019 122,325

The Group as lessor
The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for those leases with the
application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS 16 is set out as
follows:

As Originally
Stated on
January 1,

2019

Adjustments
Arising

from Initial
Application

Restated on
January 1,

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepayments for leases – current 22,952 (22,952) –
Prepayments for leases – non-current 701,095 (701,095) –
Prepaid rental – current (included trade and other receivables) 2,000 (2,000) –
Prepaid rental – non-current (included long-term prepaid rental) 20,000 (20,000) –
Right-of-use assets – 868,372 868,372
Total effect on assets 746,047 122,325 868,372
Lease liabilities – current – 7,307 7,307

Lease liabilities – non-current – 115,018 115,018
Total effect on liabilities – 122,325 122,325

3. Revenue
An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the period is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Sales of cement products and related products 5,633,638 4,725,802
Sales of concrete 409,747 220,320

6,043,385 4,946,122

12 Interim Report 2019 | ASIA CEMENT (CHINA) HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Segment Information
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating segments for the period
under review:

Six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)

Cement
business

Concrete
business Total Elimination Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

REVENUE
External sales 5,633,638 409,747 6,043,385 – 6,043,385
Inter-segment sales 87,335 9,891 97,226 (97,226) –
Total 5,720,973 419,638 6,140,611 (97,226) 6,043,385
RESULT
Segment result 2,271,302 29,966 2,301,268 – 2,301,268
Unallocated income 33,683
Central administration costs, directors’ salaries

and other unallocated expense (61,186)
Share of profits of joint ventures 4,017
Share of loss of an associate (1,585)
Finance costs (142,656)
Profit before tax 2,133,541

Six months ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited)

Cement
business

Concrete
business Total Elimination Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

REVENUE
External sales 4,725,802 220,320 4,946,122 – 4,946,122
Inter-segment sales 43,428 – 43,428 (43,428) –
Total 4,769,230 220,320 4,989,550 (43,428) 4,946,122
RESULT
Segment result 1,480,645 8,211 1,488,856 – 1,488,856
Unallocated income 24,960
Central administration costs, directors’

salaries and other unallocated expense (44,535)
Share of profits of joint ventures 3,957
Share of loss of an associate (28)
Finance costs (117,982)
Profit before tax 1,355,228

Segment result represents the profit earned (loss incurred) by each segment without allocation of central
administration costs, directors’ salaries, share of results of joint ventures and associate, investment income and
financial costs. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of resource
allocation and performance assessment.